following completion of the JLM Options Offer.

3.5 Pro-forma Balance Sheet

Detailed below is:

(a) the audited statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2023; and

(b) the audited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 June
2023 incorporating the effect of the SPP Offer, JLM Offer and Placement, assuming
A$7.7 million is raised under the SPP Offer and Placement.

The audited pro forma statement of financial position has been derived from the audited
statement of financial position of the Company, for the year ended 30 June 2023, and adjusted
to reflect pro forma assets and liabilities of the Company as if completion of the SPP Offer,
JLM Options Offer and Placement had occurred on 30 June 2023.

The pro-forma information is presented in an abbreviated form. It does not include all of the
disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial
statements.

Please refer to Section 5.16 for further details on the estimated expenses of the Offers.

Audited as at 30

June 2023

Pro-forma
adjustments
(Placement &

SPP)

Audited post
Capital Raise

 A$ A$ A$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,871,597 7,434,008 13,305,605

Trade and other
receivables

1,119,527   1,119,527

Inventory  1,952,665   1,952,665

Other current assets 382,907   382,907

Total current assets  9,326,696 7,434,008 16,760,704

Non-current assets

PP&E 3,809,740   3,809,740

Right of use assets 1,871,003   1,871,003

Secured loans 68,182   68,182

Other 323,446   323,446

Total Non-current assets 6,072,371   6,072,371

TOTAL ASSETS 15,399,067 7,434,008 22,833,075

31

Audited as at 30

June 2023

Pro-forma
adjustments
(Placement &

SPP)

Audited post
Capital Raise

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,812,269  1,812,269

Lease liabilities 517,653  517,653

Borrowings 112,339  112,339

Provisions 684,498  684,498

Total current liabilities 3,126,759  3,126,759

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 1,494,561   1,494,561

Borrowings 587,178   587,178

Provisions 81,803   81,803

Total non-current
liabilities

2,163,542   2,163,542

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,290,301   5,290,301

Equity

Issued capital 44,626,557 7,434,008 52,060,565

Shared based payments
reserve

4,626,547   4,626,547

Accumulated losses (39,144,338)   -39,144,338

TOTAL EQUITY 10,108,766 7,434,008 17,542,774

Notes:
1. Comprises A$6.2 million raised under the Placement and A$1.5 million under the SPP Offer (assuming the SPP

Offer is fully subscribed and/or the Company places all of the Shortfall and Shareholder approval is obtained for
the issue of the Tranche 2 Placement Shares) less the aggregate of legal fees, lead manager fees and share
registry fees (for the Placement and SPP) of approximately A$0.3 million.

2. Pro forma balance sheet has been prepared on the basis that all of the JLM Options are subscribed for and
granted for nil monetary consideration.

3. The above table does not include results of operations after 30 June 2023. Refer to the Investor Presentation for